

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **SHARDA POLAND SP.ZO.O**

Report on the Ind AS Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of **SHARDA POLAND SP.ZO.O.**, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act., read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under. We conducted our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31.03.2021, its profit/loss including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure 1 a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.;
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.
 - (e) On the basis of written representation received from the directors as on 31st March 2021 and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is

Disqualified as on 31st March 2021, from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act

- (f) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our Opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

**For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS,
FIRM REGISTRATION NO: 101083W**

**CA K.V.BESWAL
PARTNER
M.NO.131054
PLACE: MUMBAI
DATED: 17.05.2021
UDIN: 21131054AAABWI2128**

Annexure I to the Auditor's Report even date CARO 2016:

1. In respect of Fixed Assets, the company does not own any Fixed Assets. Hence, this clause is not called for.
2. In respect of Inventories:

As explained to us, inventory of the Company has been physically verified during the year by the management at reasonable intervals and in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is maintaining proper records of its inventories and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification.
3. In respect of loans, secured or unsecured granted by the Company to the companies, firms or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the companies Act, 2013:
 - a) During the year Company has not granted any loans to parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013.
 - b) In view of our comments above, clause 3 (iii) (a), (b) of the said order is not applicable to the company.
4. The company has not granted any loans or made any investments or given guarantees or securities during the year. Hence, reporting under this clause is not called for.
5. During the year the company has not accepted any deposits from public or by any means hence the said clause 3 (v) of the said order is not applicable to the Company.
6. As per the information and explanations provided to us, we are the opinion that the maintenance of cost records u/s. 148(1) (d) of the Companies Act, 2013 has not been prescribed by the Central Government for any of the services rendered by the company.
7. In respect of Statutory Dues:
 - (a) According to record of the Company produced before us, the Company is generally regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, investor education and protection fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, customs duty, excise duty, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it. According to the information and explanation given to us, there were no outstanding statutory dues as on 31st March, 2021 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
 - (b) According to the records of the company there are no dues of Income-Tax, Sales Tax, Wealth Tax, Service Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty/Cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
8. As per the information and explanations given to us, there has been no delay in the repayment of dues to the banks or financial institutions by the Company. The Company has not issued any debentures.

9. During the year the Company has not raised any fund by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments). The funds raised by way of term loans have been applied for the purpose for which they were raised.
10. Based upon the audit procedures performed and information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud on or by the Company has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.
11. Company is not a public limited company and provisions of section 197 are not applicable to the company; hence question of reporting on managerial remuneration paid under this clause does not arise.
12. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations provided by the management, we are of the opinion that the company is not a Nidhi company. Hence, in our opinion the clause does not apply to the company.
13. The Company has disclosed all the transactions with the related parties in the Financial Statements during the year and the transactions are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013.
14. During the year under consideration, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures; hence comments under this clause are not called for.
15. According to the provisions of section 192 of Companies Act, 2013 the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him during the year hence no comments under this clause are called for.
16. The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, hence this clause is not applicable and no comments under this clause are called for.

**For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS,
FIRM REGISTRATION NO: 101083W**

**CA K.V.BESWAL
PARTNER
M.NO.131054
PLACE: MUMBAI
DATED:
UDIN: 21131054AAABWI2128**

SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO.O

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Note No	As at 31-Mar-21	As at 31-Mar-20
<u>ASSETS</u>			
<u>Non -Current Assets</u>			
Non current tax assets	3	-	609,748
Other Non- Current Assets	4	247,960	245,548
		247,960	855,296
<u>Current assets</u>			
Inventories	5	265,355,110	75,569,251
<u>Financial assets</u>			
Trade Receivables	6	144,669,551	381,801,934
Cash & cash equivalents	7	78,899,179	28,688,146
Other Current Assets	8	156,835	46,749
Total current assets		489,080,675	486,106,080
Total assets		489,328,635	486,961,376
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
<u>Equity</u>			
Equity share capital	9	96,269	96,269
Other equity			
Retained earnings	10	57,110,874	38,378,900
Other reserves	10	(20,457,020)	(19,817,381)
Total equity		36,750,123	18,657,788
<u>Current liabilities</u>			
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Borrowings	11	4,064,926	-
Trade Payables	12	437,348,828	416,082,151
Other current financial liabilities	13	78,411	99,675
Current tax liabilities		1,697,460	-
Other current liabilities	14	9,388,887	52,121,762
Total current liabilities		452,578,512	468,303,588
Total equity and liabilities		489,328,635	486,961,376

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 101083W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA POLAND SP.ZO. O

KUNAL V.BESWAL
[PARTNER]
Membership Number - 131054
PLACE : MUMBAI
Date: 17.05.2021

R. V. Bubna
[President]

SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO.O

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Note No	Year ended 31-Mar-21	Year ended 31-Mar-20
Revenue from Operations	15	587,529,297	822,893,819
Other Income	16	150,047	4,403
Total income		587,679,344	822,898,222
Expenses			
Purchase of traded goods	17	729,608,766	643,775,413
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	18	(197,730,267)	149,001,957
Employee benefit expenses	19	1,913,213	1,676,779
Foreign Exchange (gain)/Loss (Net)		1,499,549	(1,613,762)
Finance costs	20	30,983	36,853
Other expenses	21	26,650,626	23,856,343
Total expenses		561,972,871	816,733,583
Profit before tax		25,706,473	6,164,639
Tax expense		6,974,500	3,259,624
Profit for the year		18,731,974	2,905,015
Other Comprehensive income			
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(639,639)	142,564
Income tax effect		-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		(639,639)	142,564
Total comprehensive income for the year		18,092,335	3,047,579
Earning per equity share			
Equity share of par value of PLN 50 each			
Basic & Diluted	23	187,320	29,050

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 101083W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA POLAND SP.ZO. O

KUNAL V.BESWAL
[PARTNER]
Membership Number - 131054
PLACE : MUMBAI
Date: 17.05.2021

R. V. Bubna
[President]

SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO. O

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Equity Share Capital	Reserves & Surplus	Items of other comprehensive income	Total equity
		Retained earnings	Foreign Currency translation reserve	
As on 01 April 2019	96,269	35,473,885	(19,959,945)	15,610,209
Net Profit for the period		2,905,015	-	2,905,015
Other comprehensive income		-	142,564	142,564
Total Comprehensive Income		2,905,015	142,564	3,047,579
As on 31 March 2020	96,269	38,378,900	(19,817,381)	18,657,788

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Equity Share Capital	Reserves & Surplus	Items of other comprehensive income	Total equity
		Retained earnings	Foreign Currency translation reserve	
As on 01 April 2020	96,269	38,378,900	(19,817,381)	18,657,788
Net Profit for the period		18,731,974	-	18,731,974
Other comprehensive income		-	(639,639)	(639,639)
Total Comprehensive Income		18,731,974	(639,639)	18,092,335
As on 31 March 2021	96,269	57,110,874	(20,457,020)	36,750,123

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 101083W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO.O

KUNAL V.BESWAL
[PARTNER]
Membership Number - 131054
PLACE : MUMBAI
Date: 17.05.2021

R. V. Bubna
[President]

SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO. O

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(Amount in INR)

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-21	Year ended 31-Mar-20
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax for the year	25,706,473	6,164,639
Profit before tax	25,706,473	6,164,639
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows	-	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	25,706,473	6,164,639
Movements in working capital :		
Decrease / (increase) in other current assets	(110,086)	955,273
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	21,266,676	84,183,281
Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities	(42,732,875)	43,958,956
Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	237,132,383	(250,433,109)
Decrease / (increase) in inventories	(189,785,859)	146,294,378
Decrease / (increase) in other current financial liabilities	(21,263)	-
Decrease / (increase) in other non-current assets	(2,412)	(50,301)
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	51,453,037	31,073,117
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(4,667,292)	(3,869,372)
Net cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	46,785,746	27,203,745
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net cash flow from/ (used in) investing activities (B)	-	-
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds / (repayment) of short term borrowings	4,064,926	-
Net cash flow from/ (used in) in financing activities (C)	4,064,926	-
Exchange difference on translation of assets and liabilities (D)	(639,639)	142,564
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C+D)	50,211,033	27,346,309
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	28,688,146	1,341,837
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	78,899,179	28,688,146
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
With banks- on current account	78,899,179	28,688,146
Total cash and cash equivalents (note 7)	78,899,179	28,688,146

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 101083W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO.O

KUNAL V.BESWAL
[PARTNER]
Membership Number - 131054
PLACE : MUMBAI
Date: 17.05.2021

R. V. Bubna
[President]

SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO.O

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

1 Corporate information

Sharda Poland SP ZO.O (the company) was incorporated on 03.05.2014 in Poland. The holding company is Sharda Cropchem Limited (Formerly known Sharda Worldwide Exports Pvt. Ltd.) from the date of incorporation

2 Significant Accounting Policies:

2.1 Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS") as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act"), amendments thereto and other relevant provisions of the Act and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), as applicable.

2.2. Basis of preparation and Presentation of Financial Statement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities:

- Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value
- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

2.3 Functional and Presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees, which is the functional currency of the parent company and the currency of the primary economic environment in which the parent company operates.

2.4 Current and non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current and non-current classification.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the balance sheet date; or
- it is cash or a cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- it is expected to be settled in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- it is due to be settled within 12 months after the balance sheet date; or
- the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

2.5 Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded applying the exchange rate at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency remaining unsettled at the end of the year are translated at the closing rates prevailing on the Balance Sheet date. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of transaction. Exchange differences arising as a result of the above are recognized as income or expenses in the statement of profit and loss. Exchange difference arising on the settlement of monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in previous financial statements, are recognised as income or expenses in the year in which they arise.

The results and financial position of foreign operations that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates (unless this is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions), and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2.6 Derivative financial instruments

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts to hedge its foreign currency risks. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Fair value changes are recognized in the statement of profit and loss and are included in Foreign exchange (gain) / loss.

2.7 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised goods to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer which is usually on shipment / dispatch / delivery.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for trade discounts, cash discounts, volume discounts, rebates, scheme allowances, incentives and returns, if any, as specified in the contracts with the customers. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers on behalf of the government. Accruals for discounts/incentives and returns are estimated (using the most likely method) based on accumulated experience and underlying schemes and agreements with customers. Due to the short nature of credit period given to customers, there is no financing component in the contract.

Interest income

Interest income from financial assets is recognized when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial assets to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Dividends

Dividend income from investments is recognized when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Insurance claims

Insurance claims are accounted for on the basis of claims admitted and to the extent that there is no uncertainty in receiving the claims.

Export Incentives

An export incentive (i.e. Duty Drawback, Merchandise Export Incentive Scheme and other schemes as per the Export Import Policy) is recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the right to receive credit as per the terms of the scheme is established in respect of export made, and there is no uncertainty to its receipt.

2.8 Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current tax expense and the net change in the deferred tax asset or liability during the year. Current and deferred taxes are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

On 30th March 2019, MCA has issued amendment regarding the income tax Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments. The notification clarifies the recognition and measurement requirements when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. In assessing the uncertainty, an entity shall consider whether it is probable that a taxation authority will accept the uncertain tax treatment. This notification is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2019. As per the Company's assessment, there are no material income tax uncertainties over income tax treatments.

Current tax

Current tax is measured at the amount of tax expected to be payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the liability on a net basis.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction.

Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that either future taxable profits or reversal of deferred tax liabilities will be available, against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset shall be reviewed at the end of each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

2.9 Property, Plant and Equipment (“PPE”) and Depreciation

Recognition and measurement

On adoption of Ind AS, the Company retained the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind ASs, measured as per the previous GAAP and used that as its deemed cost as permitted by Ind AS 101 ‘First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards’.

PPE are initially recognised at cost. The initial cost of PPE comprises its purchase price, including non-refundable duties and taxes net of any trade discounts and rebates. The cost of PPE includes taxes, duties, freight, interest on borrowings (borrowing cost) directly attributable to acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets and other incidental expenses which are required to bring the asset in the condition for its intended use. Subsequent to initial recognition, PPE are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the items of property, plant and equipment.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss. Fully depreciated assets still in use are retained in the financial statements.

(a) Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation is provided after impairment, if any, using the straight-line method as per the useful lives of the assets estimated by the management, or at rates prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013. The Company has used the following rates to provide depreciation on its property, plant and equipment.

Asset class	Estimated useful life
Computers	3 years
Furniture and Fixtures	10 years
Office equipment	5 years
Motor cars	8 years
Leasehold improvements	6 years
Electrical installations	6 years

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

2.10 Intangible assets and amortisation

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as finite.

Intangible assets are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life are considered to modify the amortisation period, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

Research and Development costs, Product Registration and Licences

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognised as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale
- Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset
- It is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the Company has control over the asset

Cost of Product Registration generally comprise of costs incurred towards creating product dossiers, fees paid to registration consultants, application fees to the ministries, data compensation costs, data call-in costs and fees for task-force membership.

In situations where consideration for data compensation is under negotiation and is pending finalisation of contractual agreements, cost is determined on a best estimate basis by the management, and revised to actual amounts on conclusion of agreements.

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the asset is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation of the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use. It is amortised over the period of expected future benefit. Amortisation expense is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of respective intangible assets.

Asset Class	Years
Computer software	4 Years
Product Registration and Licences	5 Years

2.11 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal, and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2.12 Lease

The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 effective from 1st April 2019 using modified retrospective approach. For the purpose of preparation Financial Information, management has evaluated the impact of change in accounting policies required due to adoption of Ind AS 116 for year ended 31st March 2020.

The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified assets, the Company assesses whether: (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset (ii) the Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease and (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has used number of practical expedients when applying Ind AS 116: - Short-term leases, leases of low-value assets and single discount rate.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Company applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases of similar assets in similar economic environment with a similar end date.

The Company's leases mainly comprise office buildings. The Company leases buildings for office purpose.

2.13 Inventories

Inventories include raw materials, traded goods and finished goods. Inventory is valued at lower of cost or net realizable value. The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on an item to item basis.

Cost comprises the purchase price, costs of conversion and other related costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis as per individual location which is done on specific identification of batches. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs necessary to make the sales.

Obsolete, defective and unserviceable inventories are duly provided in the financial statements.

2.14 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss.

These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

Provision in respect of loss contingencies relating to claims litigation, assessment, fines, penalties etc. are recognized when it is probable that a liability has been incurred, and the amount can be estimated reliably.

2.15 Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources, or where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. Obligations are assessed on an ongoing basis and only those having a largely probable outflow of resources are provided for.

The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

A contingent asset is not recognised unless it becomes virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise. When an inflow of economic benefits is probable, contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

2.16 Employee benefit expenses

Employee benefits consist of contribution to provident fund, gratuity fund and compensated absences.

Post-employment benefit plans

Defined Contribution plans

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit scheme for eligible employees in the form of provident fund are charged as an expense as they fall due. Such benefits are classified as Defined Contribution Schemes as the Company does not carry any further obligations, apart from the contributions made.

Defined benefit plans

The Company operates defined benefit plans - gratuity fund.

The liability recognised in the balance sheet in respect of its defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the said obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows, using market yields of government bonds that have tenure approximating the tenures of the related liability.

The interest income / (expense) are calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The net interest income / (expense) on the net defined benefit liability or asset is recognised in the Statement of Profit and loss.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of Changes in Equity and in the Balance Sheet. Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost.

Short-term employee benefit

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related services are recognised as a liability at the present value of the other long-term employment benefits which is determined at each balance sheet date based on arithmetical calculation.

2.17 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and initial measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Classification and subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to the statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

Debt instrument at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Equity investments

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are carried at cost. All other equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of amounts from OCI to the statement of profit and loss, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- ☐ The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- ☐ The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either
 - (a)☐ the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - (b)☐ the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability.

The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- c) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115 (referred to as 'contractual revenue receivables' in these financial statements)

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on:

- Trade receivables and
- Other receivables

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider:

- All contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension, call and similar options) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.
- Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.
- financial assets measured as at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivables and lease receivables: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. the allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.18 Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase, to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank Overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.19 Dividend to Equity shareholders

The Company recognises a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders when the dividend is approved by shareholders.

2.20 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Earnings considered in ascertaining the company's earnings per share are the net profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit after tax for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

2.21 Segment reporting

Based on "Management Approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 -Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance and allocates the resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Inter segment sales and transfers are reflected at market prices.

Segment revenue, segment expenses, segment assets and segment liabilities have been identified to segments on the basis of their relationship to the operating activities of the segment. Inter segment revenue is accounted on the basis of transactions which are primarily determined based on market / fair value factors. Revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities which relate to the Company as a whole and are not allocable to segments on a reasonable basis have been included under "unallocated revenue / expenses / assets / liabilities".

Unallocable items include general corporate income and expense items which are not allocated to any business segment.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

3 Income tax assets

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Advance tax	-	609,748
Total	-	609,748

4 Other Non - Current Assets

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Security Deposit	247,960	245,548
Total	247,960	245,548

5 Inventories

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Finished goods	265,355,110	75,569,251
Total	265,355,110	75,569,251

6 Trade Receivables

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Trade Receivables ,unsecured considered good	144,669,551	381,801,934
Total	144,669,551	381,801,934

7 Cash & cash equivalents

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Balances with Bank	78,899,179	28,688,146
Total	78,899,179	28,688,146

8 Other Current assets

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Other Current assets	156,835	46,749
Total	156,835	46,749

9 Equity share capital

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Authorised shares 100 (Previous year : 100) Shares of 50 PLN each	96,269	96,269
Issued, Subscribed & fully paid up shares 100 (Previous year : 100) Shares of 50 PLN each	96,269	96,269
Total Issued, Subscribed & fully paid up share capital	96,269	96,269

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

B Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

Particulars	Equity Shares		Equity Shares	
	As at 31-Mar-2021		As at 31-Mar-2020	
	Number	INR	Number	INR
At the beginning of the period	100	96,269	100	96,269
Issued during the period	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the period	100	96,269	100	96,269

C Details of shareholders holding more than 5% of shares in the company

Name of Shareholder	As at 31-Mar-2021		As at 31-Mar-2020	
	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding
Sharda Cropchem Limited	100	100%	100	100%

10 Other equity

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-2021	As at 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Deficit		
Balance as per the last financial statement	38,378,900	35,473,885
Add : Profit/(Loss) for the year	18,731,974	2,905,015
Closing Balance	57,110,874	38,378,900
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve		
Balance as per the last financial statement	(19,817,381)	(19,959,945)
Add : Changes for the period	(639,639)	142,564
Closing Balance	(20,457,020)	(19,817,381)
Total	36,653,854	18,561,519

11 Borrowings

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-2021	As at 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Unsecured Loan taken	4,064,926	-
Total	4,064,926	-

12 Trade Payables

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-2021	As at 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Trade payables Related parties	434,347,994	414,919,248
Trade payables Others	3,000,833	1,162,903
Total	437,348,828	416,082,151

13 Other current financial liabilities

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-2021	As at 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Salary payable	78,411	99,675
Total	78,411	99,675

14 Other Current liabilities

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-2021	As at 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Statutory Liabilities	9,383,296	52,093,249
Interest payable	5,591	28,513
Total	9,388,887	52,121,762

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021**15 Revenue from Operations**

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Sales of Agro Chemicals	587,529,297	822,893,819
Total	587,529,297	822,893,819

16 Other income

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Interest income on loan	-	623
Sundry Balances written back	150,047	-
Miscellaneous Income	-	3,780
Total	150,047	4,403

17 Purchase of traded goods

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Purchases of Agro Chemicals	729,608,766	643,775,413
Total	729,608,766	643,775,413

18 Changes in Inventories

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Inventories at the end of the year Traded goods	265,355,109	75,569,251
Add / (Less): Exchange rate fluctuation on account of average rate transferred to currency translation reserve	12,193,536	271,494
Inventories at the beginning of the year Traded goods	75,569,251	221,863,629
Add / (Less): Exchange rate fluctuation on account of average rate transferred to currency translation reserve	4,249,128	2,979,073
Total	(197,730,267)	149,001,957

19 Employee benefit expenses

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Salaries & wages	1,913,213	1,676,779
Total	1,913,213	1,676,779

20 Finance costs

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Interest expense	12,461	-
Interest on loan	18,523	36,853
Total	30,983	36,853

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021**21 Other expenses**

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Freight and forwarding expenses	10,381,421	11,441,573
Rent	8,844,818	4,677,855
Rates and taxes	844,120	348,264
Insurance	20,662	99,797
Repairs and maintenance	1,207,510	1,195,102
Travelling and conveyance	214,698	215,832
Communication expenses	1,665,423	477,839
Office expenses	337,782	296,682
Legal and professional fees	1,681,923	3,728,722
Bank charges	716,352	855,275
Miscellaneous expenses	304,091	259,850
Other Operating expenses	-	165,358
Bad Debts	10,043	-
Commission expense	190,428	94,194
Advertisement expense	231,355	-
Total	26,650,626	23,856,343

22 Income Taxes

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Current income tax	6,974,500	3,259,624
Total	6,974,500	3,259,624

23 Earnings per share (EPS)

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Basic and diluted earning per share:		
Profit after taxation as per statement of Balance sheet	18,731,974	2,905,015
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	100	100
Basic and diluted earning per share	187,320	29,050
Nominal Value of equity share (PLN)	50.00	50.00

24 Contingent liabilities and Commitments

Particulars	As at	As at
	31-Mar-2021	31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
Contingent liabilities	NIL	NIL
Commitments	NIL	NIL

25 Segment reporting

The Company operates in a single and related business segment viz. Agro Chemicals . Therefore, the information required by the IND AS 108 on segment reporting is not applicable to the Company.

26 (a) Disclosures required to be given under IND AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

- (A) The Company is engaged in the business of dealing in agrochemical products in Poland. Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when control of the goods have been passed to the buyer. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at amount of consideration which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods to the customer, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts, volume rebates and cash discounts. The Company operates a loyalty programme where customers accumulate points for purchases made. Revenue related to the award points is deferred and recognised when the points are redeemed. The amount of revenue is based on the number of points redeemed relative to the total number expected to be redeemed.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021**(B) Reconciliation of revenue recognised from Contract liability:**

Particulars	(Amt in INR)	
	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Opening Contract liability	-	-
Less: Recognised as revenue during the year	-	-
Add: Addition to contract liability during the year	-	-
Add: Other Adjustments	-	-
Closing Contract liability	-	-

(C) Reconciliation of revenue as per contract price and as recognised in statement of Balance sheet:

Particulars	(Amt in INR)	
	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Revenue from contract with customer as per Contract price	704,494,707	855,724,456
Less: Discounts and incentives	79,667,913	27,916,532
Less:- Sales Returns /Credits / Reversals	37,297,497	4,914,106
Less:- Any other adjustments	-	-
Revenue from contract with customer as per statement of Balance sheet	587,529,297	822,893,819

D Disaggregation of revenue from contract with customers

Year ended March 31, 2021

(Amt in INR)

Particular	Revenue from contracts with customers (IndAS 115)	Revenue from operations from other than customers	Total Revenue from Operations	Other Income	Total Income
Agrochemicals - Europe	587,529,297	-	587,529,297	-	587,529,297
Other Income - Unallocated	-	-	-	150,047	150,047
Total	587,529,297	-	587,529,297	150,047	587,679,344

Year ended March 31, 2020

(Amt in INR)

Particular	Revenue from contracts with customers (IndAS 115)	Revenue from operations from other than customers	Total Revenue from Operations	Other Income	Total Income
Agrochemicals - Europe	822,893,819	-	822,893,819	-	822,893,819
Other Income - Unallocated	-	-	-	4,403	4,403
Total	822,893,819	-	822,893,819	4,403	822,898,222

27 Fair Value Measurements

	As at 31-Mar-2021			As at 31-Mar-2020		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
Financial Assets						
Total Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial Liabilities						
Total Financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-

28 Related Party Disclosures**(a) Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the Year:**

Particulars	
(i) Parent company	Sharda Cropchem Limited
(ii) Fellow Subsidiary	Sharda Cropchem Espana SL
(iii) Fellow Subsidiary	Sharda Hungary Kft
(iv) Fellow Subsidiary	Sharda International DMCC

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021**Related party transactions:**

The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties.

- Transactions with Related Party

Particulars	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
<u>Unsecured loan given:</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Espana SL		
Sharda Hungary Kft	-	1,960,842
<u>Unsecured loan received</u>		
Sharda Hungary Kft	-	1,960,842
<u>Unsecured loan taken</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Espana SL	6,717,291	3,302,523
Sharda International DMCC	-	25,695,524
<u>Unsecured loan repaid</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Espana SL	6,496,837	3,302,523
Sharda International DMCC	-	25,695,524
<u>Interest on unsecured Loan taken</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Espana SL	18,523	1,166
Sharda International DMCC	-	35,687
<u>Interest on unsecured Loan given</u>		
Sharda Hungary Kft	-	623
<u>Purchase of traded goods:</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Limited	729,608,766	643,775,413

Outstanding balances	Year ended 31-Mar-2021	Year ended 31-Mar-2020
	INR	INR
<u>Trade payables:</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Limited	434,347,994	414,919,248
<u>Interest on unsecured Loan taken</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Espana SL	5,591	-
<u>Unsecured loan</u>		
Sharda Cropchem Espana SL	4,064,926	

29 Previous year figures

The previous year figures have been regrouped and reclassified, wherever required, to conform to current year's classification

As per our report of even date

For V.K.BESWAL & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No. 101083W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
SHARDA POLAND SP. ZO.O

KUNAL V.BESWAL
[PARTNER]
Membership Number - 131054
PLACE : MUMBAI
Date: 17.05.2021

R. V. Bubna
[President]